

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR
AT JAMMU

SWP No. 2883/2016

IA No. 01/2016

Date of order: 10.09.2018

Neena Sharma

vs

State of J&K and

others

Coram:

Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Sindhu Sharma, Judge

Appearance:

For the petitioner/appellant(s) : Mr. A. K. Gandotra, Adv.

For the respondent(s) : Mr. Amit Gupta, Dy.AG vice

Mr. S. S. Nanda, Sr. AAG for Deputy Commissioner, Rajouri

Ms. Pallavi Sharma, Adv. vice

Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG for Nos. 1 to 4

Mr. Vivek Sharma, Adv. for Nos. 5 to 7

Mr. Sachin Sharma, Adv. for No. 8

Vide order dated 25.04.2018, this Court directed the Deputy Commissioner, Rajouri to conduct an inquiry with regard to the petitioner's actual and physical residence on the date of advertisement notification dated 04.10.2013 within one month. Order dated 21.07.2018 reflects that the counsel for the petitioner has submitted that inquiry has since been completed but no report has been filed till date. The Court had directed the Deputy Commissioner, Rajouri for submission of the inquiry report on the next date of hearing.

On 13.08.2018 since the order dated 27.07.2018 has not been complied, this Court had observed that it was not clear whether the Deputy Commissioner, Rajouri has received the copy of the order dated 21.07.2018 or not and directed the Registry to send a copy of order dated 21.07.2018 to the Deputy Commissioner, Rajouri. As per the report of the Registry, the copy of the order stands sent to the Deputy Commissioner, Rajouri.

Today neither the inquiry report has been filed nor there is any representation on behalf of the Deputy Commissioner, Rajouri for compliance of the order of this Court dated 21.07.2018.

As per order dated 21.07.2018, inquiry has since been completed but no report has been filed till date, therefore, Deputy Commissioner, Rajouri shall file the inquiry report before this Court by the next date, failing which, he shall appear in person.

List on 09.10.2018.

(Sindhu Sharma)
Judge

Jammu:
10.09.2018
Rakesh

